
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AUGUST DEKKER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

AARON D. SCHUHAM
Associate General Counsel

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys

CARY LACHEEN
STEPHEN M. RICHMOND
ALESDAIR H. ITTELSON
Attorneys
Department of Health & Human Services
200 Independence Ave., SW
Washington, D.C. 20201

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Medicaid Program And Relevant Medicaid Requirements	3
B. Florida’s Coverage Exclusions For “Treatment Of Gender Dysphoria” And “Sex-Reassignment Prescriptions Or Procedures”	6
C. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I. The district court correctly held that the challenged coverage exclusions violate the Medicaid statute.....	14
A. The challenged coverage exclusions violate Medicaid’s EPSDT requirement.	15
B. The challenged coverage exclusions violate Medicaid’s comparability requirement.	18
II. The district court correctly held that the challenged coverage exclusions violate Section 1557 of the ACA.....	20
A. The challenged exclusions facially discriminate on the basis of sex.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. The challenged exclusions discriminate based on sex by targeting transgender persons.....	23
C. The district court’s Section 1557 holding is not at odds with <i>Eknes-Tucker</i> or <i>Adams</i>	24
III. If the Court reaches the equal-protection issue, it should remand for additional factfinding on whether SB254 was enacted with a discriminatory purpose.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 23-392 (filed Oct. 11, 2023)	22-23
<i>Adams v. School Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	11, 26-28
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	4
* <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	21
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	28
<i>Curtis v. Taylor</i> , 625 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	3
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc pending</i> (filed Sept. 11, 2023)	24-28
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D. W. Va. 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 22-1927 (4th Cir. docketed Sept. 6, 2022), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023) (argued Sept. 21, 2023).....	19, 21
<i>Fils v. City of Aventura</i> , 647 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Flack v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	18-19, 21
<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020).....	21
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub., Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	25
<i>Fuhr v. Hazel Park Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
* <i>Garrido v. Dudek</i> , 731 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4-5, 18, 20
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10, 23
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	23
<i>Katie A. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 15
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	25
* <i>Moore v. Reese</i> , 637 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2011)	4, 15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	24-25
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Pereira v. Kozlowski</i> , 996 F.2d 723 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	28
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <i>Rush v. Parham</i> , 625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11, 16
<i>S.D. v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Vengalatorre v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 36 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>White v. Beal</i> , 555 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25

STATUTES:

Affordable Care Act	
42 U.S.C. 18116.....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. 18116(a)	21, 25
Medicaid Act	
42 U.S.C. 1395hh.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1396.....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10).....	2-5
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17).....	16
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)	5, 15
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(5)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(12)	5
42 U.S.C. 1396d(r)(5).....	5, 15
20 U.S.C. 1681	20, 25
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 286.311(2) (2023).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Fla. Stat. § 409.905 (2023).....	6, 19-20
Fla. Stat. § 409.905(9) (2023).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 409.906 (2023).....	19-20
Fla. Stat. § 409.906(20) (2023).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 456.001 (2023).....	9, 22

REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. 430.15(b)	1
42 C.F.R. 440.230(c).....	12, 18
42 C.F.R. 440.230(d)	4, 19
42 C.F.R. 440.240(b)	18
87 Fed. Reg. 47,916 (proposed Aug. 4, 2022).....	26
Exec. Order No. 12,250, § 1-201, 3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 comp.).....	2
Exec. Order No. 13,988, § 1, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	2
Fla. Admin. Code r. 59G-1.050(7) (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>State Medicaid Manual</i> , available at https://perma.cc/DJR3-56JK	4
